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CASE REPORTS
LEGAL AID FOR PRISONERS

R (Howard League for Penal Reform
and Prisoners’ Advice Service) v The
Lord Chancellor [2017] EWCA Civ
244

Three judges in the Court of Appeal
ruled that cuts to legal aid for prisoners
are unlawful because they are
‘inherently’ — meaning fundamentally —
unfair. The result of the judgment is
that it overturns the cuts in respect of
three important areas, namely:

. Pre-tariff reviews before the Parole
Board where the Board does not
have the power to direct release
but advises the Secretary of State
for Justice on whether a prisoner
would be suitable for a move to
open conditions;

. Categorisation reviews of Catego-
ry A prisoners;

. Placement in CSCs (close supervi-
sion centres).

This represents a positive, but limited
development. It does not overturn the
legal aid cuts in all areas of prison law.

Now the Government must present
plans to give effect to the judgment. It
is still too early however to know what
will happen as a result of the judgment.
The Government might try and appeal
the decision. If the Government does
not appeal, legal aid will still only be
available if the current law is amended.
We will obviously continue to lobby for
the widest possible range of legal aid
for prisoners in those areas.

Calls to PAS increased from 14,000 to
25,000 in the last year. We believe this
stark increase directly resulted from the
legal aid cuts and prisoners’ limited abil-
ity to access justice.

The legal challenge by PAS and the
Howard League began in 2013. At that
time, prisoners — as a result of govern-
ment cuts — no longer had any possibil-
ity of obtaining legal aid for a wide
range of problems. In the time between
then and the cases coming before the
Court of Appeal in January and Febru-
ary this year, the government conceded
on four areas of concern. In the follow-
ing areas exceptional case funding
(ECF) is in principle now available on
the basis that Article 8 of the European
Convention on Human Rights (ECHR)
would be engaged:

. Applications for places on mother
and baby units (MBUs);

. Licence conditions;

. Decisions regarding segregation;

. Resettlement issues.

This left five key problems for the Court
of Appeal to consider and, in three out
of the five, the judges found the cuts to
be unfair. The court was not persuaded
that the lack of legal aid available in two
areas, namely access to offending be-
havior programmes (OBPs) and prison
disciplinary proceedings where no addi-
tional days may be added (aka gover-
nors’ adjudications) is unlawful.

The Court’s judgment is 86 pages long
and carefully analyses detailed evi-
dence on the range of cases that go
through the system and whether exist-
ing alternatives such as the internal
complaints procedure are capable of
filling the gap left by the removal of le-
gal aid.

The final paragraph of the judgment
states the following:

“.. Almost no changes have been intro-
duced to replace the gap left by the re-
moval of legal aid. We have concluded
that at a time when the evidence about
prison staffing levels, the current state



of prisons, and the workload of the Pa-
role Board suggests the system is under
considerable pressure, the system has
at present not got the capacity suffi-
ciently to fill the gap in the run of cases
in those three areas.”

The Court of Appeal’s judgment shows
that the courts will strike down cases
which show systemic unfairness and
this represents a notable victory for jus-
tice.

WHOLE LIFE SENTENCES

Hutchinson v United

(57592/08) ECHR

Kingdom

In 1984, Mr Hutchinson now aged 76
was convicted of aggravated burglary,
rape and three counts of murder after
he broke into a family home, stabbing to
death a man, his wife and adult son and
raping their 18 year old daughter. The
trial judge sentenced him to a term of
life imprisonment and recommended a
minimum term of 18 years (in line with
the then-rules on sentencing). In Janu-
ary 1988, the Lord Chief Justice recom-
mended that Mr Hutchinson should nev-
er be released and in 1994 the Secre-
tary of State decided to impose a whole
life term. After the CJA 2003 came into
force, Mr Hutchinson applied for a re-
view of his sentence. In 2008, the High
Court upheld the Secretary of State's
decision, as did the higher courts.

The issue in question before the Euro-
pean Court of Human Rights was
whether imposing a whole life sentence
gave rise to a violation of Article 3 of the
ECHR and whether that UK domestic
law was contrary to Article 3. UK law
only allows for the power of review of
the release of a life prisoner in
"exceptional circumstances" where

there are "compassionate grounds" in
accordance with the Indeterminate Sen-
tence Manual. This criteria was criti-
cised as "highly restrictive" in R v. New-
ell; R v. McLoughlin [2014] EWCA Crim
188 but must be read in a manner com-
patible with Article 3 to elucidate a
"wider meaning” although this meaning
can only be determined on a case-by-
case basis. However, Vinter and Oth-
ers v. the United Kingdom [GC], nos.

, and , stated
that whether there had been any chang-
es in the life of the prisoner and their
progress towards rehabilitation would
be considered when making decisions
regarding life sentences.

Mr Hutchinson argued that domestic
law was contrary to Article 3 and that
the review of whole life sentences was
based on a vague discretion vested in a
partisan government minister, not the
judiciary and was therefore not fair, bal-
anced or certain. He also stated that
that the terms "exceptional circumstanc-
es" and "compassionate grounds" need-
ed to be more specific and life prisoners
needed clarity as to when their sentenc-
es would be reviewed.

HELD: The Court found that the
McLoughlin decision had provided clari-
ty and further specification may come
through domestic practice. The Court
concluded that whole life sentences can
now be regarded as reducible de jure
and de facto i.e. there is a prospect of
release for the prisoner and a possibility
of review in line with Article 3 which is
not just limited to compassionate
grounds. Furthermore, the Secretary of
State's decision must be compatible
with the Convention rights and is sub-
ject to review by domestic courts,
providing sufficient judicial safeguards.
Life prisoners can also initiate a review
of their sentence at any time and the
Court refused to set a minimum
timeframe for such review. The appeal
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was therefore dismissed, with three
judges dissenting.

PAROLE BOARD
OPEN CONDITIONS

-TRANSFER TO

Wallace v Parole Board [2017] EWHC
295 (Admin)

The claimant was serving an automatic
life sentence, with a minimum tariff of
three years, for causing grievous bodily
harm with intent. She was released af-
ter the expiry of the minimum tariff, but
recalled less than a year later. She had
since been released and recalled on a
further five occasions. The circumstanc-
es giving rise to her recalls included non
-compliance with hostel conditions, sub-
stance misuse and poor mental health.

After the most recent recall, the claim-
ant’s case was referred by the Secre-
tary of State to the Parole Board to con-
sider her suitability for release, and to
advise on her suitability for a move to
open conditions. The Parole Board re-
fused to direct her release or to recom-
mend transfer to open conditions. In its
conclusion, the panel stated that it could
not recommend the claimant for open
conditions because there was evidence
that the core risks underpinning the
claimant’s use of violence and serious
harm remained active, and that these
risks could not be sufficiently managed
in open conditions.

The claimant applied for judicial review,
contesting this decision on the grounds
that the panel had failed to follow the
directions given by the Secretary of
State to balance risk and benefit when
deciding on the move. The Parole
Board acknowledged service of this
claim and provided the panel's dossier

on the decision, but did not appear or
provide any defence.

HELD: The application was refused.
The court agreed that the decision letter
did not set out the correct test in the in-
troduction to its decision, referring only
to risk and failing to assert the need to
assess risk in relation to potential bene-
fit. The conclusion similarly failed in this
respect. However, the court rejected the
submission that the guidance given to
the board invited a narrow textual analy-
sis or imposed any particular structure
on the reasoning of the Parole Board as
set forth in the decision letter. The
Court also emphasised that it was im-
portant not to cite selectively from the
decision; it was sufficient that, in read-
ing the decision as a whole, it was ap-
parent that the required balancing exer-
cise had been carried out.

In this case, the professional withesses
had identified the key benefits of a
move to open conditions, such as ac-
cess to a supportive family environ-
ment, and their reports were clearly ref-
erenced and considered by the panel.
Read as a whole, the letter made it ap-
parent that the panel was unsatisfied
that any of the benefits proposed out-
weighed the risks posed by the claim-
ant’s lack of progress, poor record and
unresolved vulnerabilities.

The court ruled that, although the board
should follow its own guidance unless
there is good cause not to, the purpose
of the guidance was to assist panels in
making and writing clear and lawful de-
cisions; to find the decision of the panel
to be unlawful solely because it did not
follow a particular format or structure in
its decision would elevate form over
substance in an unacceptable way.



R (Noye) v Secretary of State for Jus-
tice [2017] EWHC 267 (Admin)

The claimant was currently serving a
sentence in prison for murder commit-
ted in the course of a road rage incident
in 1996. The claimant had a significant
criminal background and had amassed
significant wealth from his youth, not all
through legitimate means (although he
had not been convicted in relation to
this).

His history included being convicted
and imprisoned in 1986 for conspiracy
to handle and dispose of stolen gold
bullion (from the Brinks-Mat Heathrow
Airport robbery in 1983) from which he
was released in 1994. In 1985, the
claimant came across a policeman, DC
Fordham, in the grounds of his home
and stabbed him inflicting fatal injuries.
He was charged with murder, but ac-
quitted in 1986 on the grounds of self-
defence. The claimant appealed twice
against the conviction for murder arising
from the road rage incident (the Parole
Board considered evidence of minimisa-
tion due to the appeals being based on
arguments of self-defence and man-
slaughter). Prior to his arrest for this
murder, the claimant had escaped the
country via a helicopter to France and
then flown to Spain in a private jet
where he lived for two years.

In July 2014, the Secretary of State re-
ferred the claimant’s case to the Parole
Board for consideration of release on
licence or to an open prison.

The Parole Board had issued a Deci-
sion Letter on 21 September 2015 rec-
ommending transfer to open conditions.
On 5 November 2015 the Secretary of
State decided not to accept the recom-
mendation, stating that the claimant
should be reassessed in 18 months’
time. The Secretary of State had, con-
trary to the Parole Board’s conclusions,

decided that the claimant’s various ap-
peals indicated minimisation and under-
mined his credibility regarding his
changed attitude towards violence and
reduced risk to the public. The claimant
sought judicial review of the Secretary
of State’s decision.

The court considered the six current
principles raised by the claimant to sup-
port his grounds; these principles relate
to the Secretary of State’s powers un-
der Section 12(1) of the Prison Act 1952
and her duty to consider recommenda-
tions made by the Parole Board. The
first five principles were established in
Banfield v SSJ [2007] EWHC 2605
(Admin); a sixth principle was also re-
ferred to from Hindawi v SSJ [2011]
EWHC 830 QB.

HELD: Lavender J. rejected all the
claimant’s submissions but the one ar-
guing that the Secretary of State had
approached the assessment of future
violence and related risk of absconding
on an incorrect factual basis. This was
because the Secretary of State had de-
parted from the Parole Board’s finding
of fact as to the credibility that the
claimant had made significant progress
in changing his attitudes to violence, by
changing his attitudes and tackling his
behavioural problems. The Secretary of
State’s decision relied upon the Secre-
tary’s departure from the Parole Board’s
finding of fact (which had been support-
ed by specific references to psychiatric
analysis and consultation) as to the
claimant’s credibilty that he had
changed his attitudes towards violence
and presented a reduced risk. The Sec-
retary’s decision was quashed on the
basis of this error of law, and it would
be for the Secretary to take a fresh de-
cision on whether or not to transfer the
claimant to open prison.

Section 31(2)(a) of the Senior Courts
Act 1981 was considered. Lavender J.



found that as it was not highly likely that
the outcome for the applicant for judicial
review would not have been substantial-
ly different if the conduct complained of
had not occurred, therefore under S. 31
(2)(a) relief on the application for judicial
review did not need to be refused.

DUTY OF CARE- OCCUPIER’S LIA-
BILITY

G4S Care & Justice Services v Kevin
Manley (UK) [2016] EWHC 2355 (QB)

The claimant Mr Manley had returned to
prison following a hip operation at the
end of December 2012. On his return to
prison he was walking with the aid of
crutches and had a weak leg. In early
January there was an electricity failure
which caused the lights to go out in his
cell at 8.10pm. Despite calling for assis-
tance using the intercom in his cell, the
problem was not rectified until 8.47pm.
During the period where there was no
electrical power, and consequently no
light in the cell; the claimant needed to
use the toilet and whilst feeling his way
along the side of the bed, tripped over a
slipper and hit his head on a cupboard.
The claimant then brought a claim
against the defendant for breach of duty
to take reasonable care to ensure that
the claimant was reasonably safe under
section 2 of the Occupier's Liability Act
1957 (the ‘Act’).

At the county court hearing, the judge
considered the amount of light in the
cell and whilst it was deemed that it was
not pitch black as the claimant had stat-
ed, the judge concluded that the fact
that the room was darker was the cause
of the accident and that power should
have resumed at 8.35pm. The defend-
ant was therefore found to be in breach
of their duty of care under the Act and

found liable to the claimant for personal
injury.

The defendant sought permission to ap-
peal. On appeal, it was considered
whether the judge had approached sec-
tion 2 incorrectly because he had failed
to consider whether the lighting condi-
tions rendered the premises unsafe. It
was decided that the judge had taken
the correct approach to section 2 and
had applied the correct test. The claim-
ant had to establish that the defendant
had failed to (a) take such care as was
reasonable in the circumstances and (b)
ensure that the claimant would be rea-
sonably safe in his cell. The judge con-
sidered that the senior officer at the
prison should have been told that the
claimant had reduced mobility and was
less able to look after himself under
poor lighting conditions. The lighting sit-
uation would then have been rectified
far quicker had this information been
passed on to the senior officer. It was
also considered whether the judge was
wrong to find that the delay of 15 to 20
minutes amounted to a breach of sec-
tion 2 of the Act as it placed an unrea-
sonably high standard of care in all the
circumstances. It was also argued that
the judge finding the claimant to be
‘handicapped’ was an overstatement of
the claimant's disability and the require-
ment for the defendant to act more ur-
gently than would otherwise be the case
was unreasonable.

HELD: The defendant’s appeal was dis-
missed. It was decided that the judge
had not imposed an unduly high stand-
ard of care. It was not a case of a judge
treating a delay of 15-20 minutes be-
yond the target time of 10 minutes for
restoring electricity as a breach of the
duty in section 2 of the Act. The judge
was concerned with the failure to re-
store power within normal timescales
where the defendant knew, or ought to
have known, the need for urgency. It



was also found that the judge had used
the description ‘handicapped’ at one
point in his judgment as a shorthand
word describing the fact that the claim-
ant had mobility problems and was not
overstating the extent of the claimant's
disability.

IPP SENTENCES
R v Docherty [2016] UKSC 62

The Supreme Court heard an appeal
about the transitional arrangements for
the imposition of IPP sentences follow-
ing the abolition of such sentences on 3
December 2012 by LASPO Act.

The transitional arrangements provided
that persons convicted before 3 Decem-
ber 2012 and sentenced after that date
would still be eligible to receive the sen-
tence of IPP. The appellant had been
convicted on 13 November 2012 of of-
fences under Offences Against the Per-
son Act 1861 s18. He was sentenced to
IPP on 20 December 2012 following a
finding that he had displayed a clear
pattern of aggressive offending and
posed a high risk of serious further vio-
lence.

He argued that it was unlawful and in
breach of Article 7 of the ECHR for the
commencement order to preserve the
sentence of IPP for those convicted be-
fore 3 December 2012 but sentenced
after its abolition. Article 7 prohibits the
imposition of retrospective penalties.
This gives effect to the principle of lex
gravior, which prohibits the imposition of
a heavier penalty than was available at
the time the offence was committed. In
this case, the maximum sentence for
the offence was and remained life im-
prisonment and so that did not provide
any assistance.

However, the appellant also contended
that Article 7 now incorporates lex miti-
or, the principle that if, subsequent to
the commission of an offence, the law
changes to provide for the imposition of
a lighter penalty, this should be applied.

Lex mitior had been approved
in Scoppola v Italy (No 2) App No
10249/03, 17 September 2009; (2010)
51 EHRR 12 as forming part of Article 7
under developing case law and interna-
tional instruments, even though in earli-
er decisions of the European Court of
Human Rights ECtHR it had been re-
jected.

The Supreme Court considered that
the Scoppola judgment had to be read
in the context of domestic Italian law,
which contains an express lex mitior
provision. It noted that there is no such
provision in English law and no consen-
sus as to its’ application in common law
jurisdictions. Furthermore, sentencing
practice in England is premised upon
judicial discretion guided by the Court of
Appeal and the Sentencing Council,
subject to a statutory maximum, where-
as in ltaly and other jurisdictions, sen-
tences between a minimum and a maxi-
mum period are prescribed.

Thus, the lex mitior principle in domestic
law extends only to the principle that
sentences should be imposed
‘according to the law and practice pre-
vailing at the time of his sentence, sub-
ject to not exceeding the limits (ie in
England normally the maximum) provid-
ed for at the time the offence was com-
mitted' (para 55). It does not include a
requirement that the sentence must be
passed in accordance with any more
favourable law or practice that has been
created between the time of the com-
mission of the offence and the imposi-
tion of the sentence. Finally, in respect
of the unfairness created by the intro-
duction of the new sentencing regime,


http://www.bailii.org/cgi-bin/format.cgi?doc=/uk/cases/UKSC/2016/62.html&query=(%5b2016%5d)+AND+(UKSC)+AND+(62)
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-94135

the court considered that the phased
commencement of the new sentencing
scheme was both legitimate and ration-
al.

The court rejected a submission that it
was discriminatory to subject the appel-
lant to a different sentencing regime
than would be applied to another pris-
oner due to a different date of convic-
tion, pursuant to ECHR Article 14. In its
opinion, the differential treatment was
clearly justified in any event by the need

for all sentencing changes to start
somewhere.
INDEPENDENT ADJUDICATION-

DAMAGES FOR ADDITIONAL DAYS

Brooks v Independent Adjudicator
and SSJ [2016] EWCA Civ 1033

The prisoner in this case had succeed-
ed at first instance in arguing that he
was entitled to damages pursuant to
ECHR Article 5(1) having served 11 ad-
ditional days imposed by an independ-
ent adjudicator in circumstances where
the finding of guilt had been quashed
after the days had already been served.

The prisoner had been serving an ex-
tended sentence of 10 years with a cus-
todial part of five years when he was
found guilty of being in a place where
he was not authorised to be (Young Of-
fender Institution Rules 2000 SI No
3371 r55(20)).

An application had been made for the
adjudicator to recuse himself but this
had been refused and the prisoner had
pleaded guilty.

The finding of guilt was subsequently
quashed following the commencement

of judicial review proceedings, by which
time the days had already been served.
The secretary of state had refused to
pay compensation on the basis that the
detention was lawful until such time as
the finding of guilt was quashed.

The Administrative Court made a find-
ing that the quashing of the finding ren-
dered the decision void and that the
punishment was not analogous to a
sentence imposed by criminal court (R
(MA) v Independent Adjudicator [2014]
EWHC 3886 (Admin)).

The secretary of state appealed against
that decision on the basis that the statu-
tory scheme of the CJA 2003 required
the detention of the prisoner, making it
lawful at all times. Further, she argued
that it was in accordance with a proce-
dure prescribed by law following a con-
viction by a competent court, meaning
that it fell within Article 5(1). Finally, she
submitted that the quashing of the
award had effect only from the date of
the order and did not render it void.

HELD: The Court of Appeal upheld the
appeal on the first and second grounds.
It considered that the detention was au-
thorised by statute, the release dates
having been calculated by reference to
the CJA 2003. In consequence, there
was no unlawful act within the meaning
of Human Rights Act 1998 s7 and so
there was no cause of action under s6
of that Act. In respect of the Article 5
claim, it did not consider that either do-
mestic law or decisions of the ECtHR
mandated compensation where a deci-
sion to detain had been made in ac-
cordance with a prescribed procedure
but subsequently quashed on procedur-
al grounds.
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ARTICLE 3 & ARTICLE 8- PERMIS-
SION TO ATTEND MOTHER’S FU-
NERAL

Kanalas v Romania ECHR 397 (2016)

Relying on Article 3 Mr Kanalas com-
plained about the conditions in which he
was held in two prisons. He also argued
that his rights protected by Article 8 had
been breached by the refusal of the
prison authorities to grant him permis-
sion to attend his mother’s funeral.

HELD: There had been a violation of
Article 3 in respect of the conditions of
the applicant’s detention — as it had al-
ready found in respect of the same pris-
ons, and a violation of Article 8.

The Court noted that Mr Kanalas had
alleged in particular that he had en-
dured overcrowding, lack of appropriate
lighting and ventilation, and poor quality
of the food, in the two prisons. The
Court observed that Mr Kanalas’ allega-
tions reflected actual conditions and
constituted a structural problem that it
had already observed in the past as re-
gards the two prisons in question. Hav-
ing regard in particular to the fact that
he had personal cell space of less than
3 sg. m, together with the length of the
deprivation of liberty, Mr Kanalas had
experienced detention conditions which
were above the threshold of serious-
ness under Article 3, having been sub-
jected to hardship exceeding the inevi-
table level of suffering associated with
detention.

The Court reiterated that the right to
prison leave was not guaranteed as
such by the ECHR and that it was for
the national authorities to examine the
merits of each request. The Court took
the view that the reasons given by the
national authorities when refusing to
grant Mr Kanalas leave to attend his
mother’s funeral did not suffice to show

that the interference in question was
“necessary in a democratic society”. His
request was rejected by the prison on
the grounds, in particular, that his re-
maining sentence left to serve was too
long and that he had already been re-
warded in the same month. The Court
concluded that the national authorities
had not weighed the various interests at
stake, namely Mr Kanalas’ right to re-
spect for his family life, on the one
hand, and public safety, or the preven-
tion of disorder or crime, on the other.

As regards the offence for which Mr Ka-
nalas had been sentenced and the
length of his prison sentence, the Court
had previously found that measures of
temporary leave could contribute to the
social rehabilitation of prisoners, even
where they had been convicted of vio-
lent crimes. In addition, in cases regard-
ing leave for family reasons, the Court
had not attached paramount weight to
the offence of which the applicants had
been convicted. Moreover, in relation to
Mr Kanalas’' rewards, the Court noted
that Mr Kanalas had been rewarded on
numerous occasions for his conduct
and considered that the principle of lim-
iting rewards to one per month did not
apply in the case of permission to at-
tend the funeral of a family member.

The Court held that Romania was to
pay the applicant 15,000 EUR in re-
spect of non-pecuniary damage.

MACKIE V SCOTTISH MINISTERS
[2016] CSOH 125

Two prisoners serving life imprisonment
in Scotland petitioned for judicial review
of a failure by the Scottish Ministers to
provide them with a reasonable oppor-
tunity to rehabilitate themselves, which
they argued constituted a breach by the



Scottish Ministers of an implied duty un-
der Article 5 ECHR.

The prisoners’ sentences were due to
expire in August 2019 and November
2019. Upon expiry of the punishment
part of their sentences, prisoners are
able to seek release through the Parole
Board if they no longer present an un-
acceptable danger to the public. The
determination of such release is judged
by completion of courses, in order to
move to conditions of reduced security.
Both prisoners asserted that they were
denied the opportunity to participate in
such courses (e.g. relating to substance
abuse; and violence prevention) within
reasonable time before their respective
critical dates. The delay would effective-
ly extend their sentences beyond the
minimum term.

HELD: The petition was dismissed. The
petition related solely to the alleged
complaint of delay in placing the prison-
ers on their respective courses. The de-
cision of R. Kaiyam, Haney & Others v
SSJ [2014] UKSC 66 (the “Haney” deci-
sion) accepted there is an implicit duty
under Article 5 ECHR to provide a rea-
sonable opportunity for a prisoner to re-
habilitate himself and to demonstrate
that he no longer presents an unac-
ceptable danger to the public. However,
Haney was also relied upon to hold
there is no legal obligation to provide a
course specifically: provision of such
courses is just one method of address-
ing rehabilitation. The court rejected
their interpretation of Haney: that the
reasonable opportunity to demonstrate
rehabilitation at or within a reasonable
time before the expiry of the tariff period
equated to a duty to ensure that a pris-
oner in every case is able to demon-
strate his rehabilitation at the critical
date. In any case, the petitions were
brought 3 years before the critical date,
and could not therefore be considered
to demonstrate a legitimate frustration.

10

Allocation and timing of rehabilitation
courses is a matter for the experience
and expertise of the prison authorities
taking account of each individual prison-
er's circumstances; the courts should
not be overzealous in setting timetables
which cannot take into account such
factors.

The court further held that a prisoner
being unable to demonstrate that he is
no longer a risk to the public by the criti-
cal date was not enough to demonstrate
a breach of the implicit duty under Arti-
cle 5 ECHR found in Haney. The court
accepted that breach of the Article 5
ECHR duty could occur from ‘legitimate
frustration’ before the critical date, but
there would likely have to be a systemic
failure in provision of the reasonable
opportunity to rehabilitate within a rea-
sonable time.

UPDATES ON PRISON SERVICE
INSTRUCTIONS

Statutory Instrument 576/2017, which
was laid before Parliament on 19 April,
introduces new Prison Rule 46A, which
allows for prisoners to be sent to a
‘Separation Centre’ (SC).

Prison Service Instruction 5/2017 sets
out the referral procedure for the SCs,
describing the purpose of the referral
process as ‘to identify those prisoners
who may require separation from the
mainstream prison population in the in-
terests of national security; to prevent
the commission, preparation or instiga-
tion of an act of terrorism, a terrorism
offence, or an offence with a terrorist
connection, whether in prison or other-
wise; to prevent the dissemination of
views or beliefs that might encourage or
induce others to commit any such act or
offence, whether in prison or otherwise,
or to protect or safeguard others from



such views or beliefs; or to prevent any
political, religious, racial or other views
or beliefs being used to undermine
good order and discipline in a prison.’

The PSI states: ‘When a prisoner is
identified as requiring a referral to the
SC system, the following procedure
must be followed. There is a strong pre-
sumption that the referral should not be
disclosed to the prisoner at this point
due to a likely operational risk to securi-
ty, order and control that may arise from
disclosure of this referral before a deci-
sion to assess has been made and an
appropriate management plan put in
place.’

However, following this secretive stage,
once the referral for assessment has
actually been made, the PSI says:
‘Written reasons... will be given to the
prisoner with details of why they meet
the criteria under Prison Rule 46A. Suf-
ficient information will be disclosed to
explain the rationale for the decision
and to permit the prisoner to make
meaningful representations.’

SC selection is to be reviewed every
three months. In addition to the PSI
covering Referral, an Operating Manual
is in the process of being produced.

Pubic Protection Manual- 2016 Edi-
tion

This manual deals with risk of harm,
Multi-Agency Public Protection Arrange-
ments (MAPPA) ViSOR, Disclosure and
Barring Service (DBS), the barred lists,
safeguarding and promoting the welfare
of children, persons posing a risk to
children (PPRC), child contact proce-
dures, personal photographs of chil-
dren, harassment measures and no-
contact requests, sex offender registra-
tion and notification, terrorist notification
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requirements, foreign national offenders
and controlled materials.

PSI 15/2016 & Pl 14/2016 Handling of
sensitive information, including info-
mation provided by victims, for the
purpose of Parole Board reviews

This Instruction updates PSI 26/2014 /
Pl 22/2014. It sets out the arrange-
ments for handling sensitive material
where the prison sees it necessary to
apply to the Parole Board to withhold
information from the prisoner.

The instruction states that any infor-
mation which is relevant to a prisoner’s
risk within the community must be dis-
closed to the Parole Board, even if it is
not suitable for disclosure to the prison-
er.

NOMS, including individual prisons, as
well as the National Probation Service
(NPS) and Community Rehabilitation
Companies (CRCs), must make availa-
ble to the Parole Board any information
that may be pertinent to a prisoner's
risk .i.e. to the management and as-
sessment of the risk of serious harm
and likelihood of reconviction posed by
the prisoner.

Much of the sensitive information is like-
ly to relate to victims. Victims who have
elected to receive the National Proba-
tion Service Victim Contact Service may
make a Victim Personal Statement
(VPS) to the Parole Board, setting out
the impact of the offence and what the
impact of release would be. Victims
may also make representations about
licence conditions, and the Victim Liai-
son Officer may also submit a Victim
Contact report to provide information
about the victim issues and concerns to
the Parole Board.



The final decision whether to withhold
information from a prisoner ultimately
rests with the Parole Board.

PSI 14/2016 Marriage of prisoners
and civil partnership registration

This instruction sets out the legal re-
quirements, policy and procedures for
facilitating prisoners’ requests to marry
(including same sex couples) or enter
into a civil partnership in England and
Wales. This instruction also makes it
mandatory for all Governors to consider
applications from prisoners for marriage
and civil partnership.

This instruction sets out eligibility crite-
ria in order to apply to marry or enter
into a civil partnership. It deals with se-
curity concerns, legal requirements and
responsibilities of prisoners, information
on ceremonies and registrations, cere-
monies outside of the establishment
and requests for purely religious or faith
ceremonies.

OMBUDSMAN CASES

SEARCH PROCEDURE AND LOSS
OF EMPLOYMENT

Mr B asked the PPO to investigate two
complaints. The first was that he had
been assaulted by a prison officer when
in the workshop. He alleged that as part
of a Level B rub-down search a prison
officer had "put his fingers down [his]
pants and touched [his] pubic hairs". He
also complained that after this incident,
he lost his employment in the workshop,
despite not having received an IEP
warning.

The PPO did not uphold either of the
complaints. She noted that the search-
ing procedures for a level B rub down
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search allow officers to search a prison-
er's waistband by hooking one finger or
thumb around the waistband: she did
not think there was enough evidence to
suggest that the prison officer had done
more than this, or touched Mr B's pubic
hair intentionally. While there was evi-
dence that the prison officer had said "if
you don't like it, don't come to prison”,
this could have been said in relation to
searches generally.

The PPO Investigator also found that
the prison had followed its own Employ-
ment and Pay policy when removing Mr
B from the workshop. The security de-
partment and activities hub had dis-
cussed the dismissal, which had been
approved by a governor grade member
of staff. Having reviewed Mr B's file, the
PPO was satisfied that Mr B’s conduct
met the condition for immediate removal
for security reasons.

Finally the PPO found that the prison's
investigation of the complaint was in
line with PSO 1300 despite the recom-
mendation that it is advisable for a rec-
ord of simple investigations to be kept
locally. There was no supporting docu-
mentation relating to the investigation
(apart from the prison's response to Mr
B's complaint), but the PPO was satis-
fied that a simple investigation had tak-
en place, and relevant individuals had
been spoken to.

OMU CONTRIBUTION TO MONTHLY
CSC REVIEW

Mr Z asked the PPO to investigate his
complaint about a contribution made by
the OMU to his monthly CSC Manage-
ment Committee review at HMP White-
moor and the response to his subse-
quent appeal on this issue.



The PPO considered the notes of the
CSC review, which included the OMU
contribution, which stated:

"Concerning and challenging behav-
iour especially towards female staff,
appears to want to control every as-
pect which includes his inter-action
with staff..... Mr [Z] stated that he
does not agree with the OMU contri-
bution. He stated that out of all the
staff he has had issue with on the
unit, only 1 of them was a female
member of staff. He stated that he
goes to female officers for ad-
vice....There appears to be a disa-
greement between the opinion of the
OMU and that of Mr [Z].”

The PPO reviewed Mr Z's NOMIS case
notes and found that it was clear from
them that Mr Z challenged a female
Senior Officer and on another occasion
was challenging towards a female Psy-
chology department staff. Mr Z readily
acknowledged that this was the case,
but also argued that he was equally
challenging to male staff during this pe-
riod but those incidents were not noted.

The PPO found that it was clear that Mr
Z's relationship with the Psychology de-
partment and the Psychologist in partic-
ular was very fraught. Although it might
be inferred that gender was the issue, it
is just as likely that gender was irrele-
vant and that it just happened to be that
the Psychology staff were women: there
was no adverse comment about Mr Z
from the Psychology department for the
CSC review.

The PPO had several concerns about
the OMU contribution and the way Mr
Z's complaint was handled. It consid-
ered that the OMU contribution failed to
take account of the bigger picture and
relied heavily on a single incident that
had happened outside the relevant peri-
od for the review and risked skewing
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the whole process. The wording of the
contribution was a sweeping, general-
ised statement with no explicit reference
to specific incidents. It presents itself
as fact, but is in fact an individual's in-
terpretation of NOMIS entries. This fell
some way short of factual objective re-
porting.

With respect to the handing of Mr Z's
complaint, the PPO found that some of
what was written in response to his ap-
peal simply did not make sense. Mr Z's
reference to entries relating to his deal-
ing with male staff was entirely valid in
the context and should not have been
dismissed so readily.

The PPO upheld Mr Z's complaint. It
recommended that the OMU contribu-
tion be deleted, that the OMU Senior
Officer be reminded that any reports on
prisoners should be factual and objec-
tive and that Mr Z receive an apology
for the response to his appeal.

FAILURE TO RESPOND TO ALLEGA-
TIONS OF BULLYING

Mr L complained to the PPO that he
was transferred to HMP Grendon to un-
dertake therapy in order to address his
offending behaviour but that he had ex-
perienced bullying and abuse from oth-
er prisoners, which he had informed
staff would happen if located on a nor-
mal wing. Mr L stated that he had ex-
hausted all avenues in an attempt to
resolve the matter, but the bullying and
abuse continued, and he was refused
location to the vulnerable prisoners’ unit
as it was full.

The PPO noted that HMP Grendon had
accepted this behaviour by other prison-
ers was unacceptable and would not be
tolerated. Staff had identified the prison-
ers responsible for this behaviour and



took the necessary steps to prevent fur-
ther issues.

The PPO checked Mr L's P NOMIS
case notes and did not find any entries
to suggest that he had asked to be
moved to the vulnerable persons wing
or that staff inappropriately failed to
consider such a move for him. Further,
staff had previously accommodated Mr
L’'s request to move cell on health
grounds. The PPO noted that when Mr
L was transferred to HMP Grendon he
agreed to be on a normal wing, that
whilst on that wing Mr L was continually
encouraged to engage in therapeutic
groups and to discuss issues with staff
which were addressed accordingly, and
that Mr L deselected himself from thera-

pPy.

The PPO did not uphold the complaint.
Overall, they found that there was insuf-
ficient evidence to suggest that the pris-
on’s actions had been less than ex-
pected. Rather, there was a lot of evi-
dence to suggest Mr L found the func-
tion of HMP Grendon as a therapeutic
community uncomfortable, and there
was no evidence to suggest that he was
being bullied or that staff failed to help.

PAROLE BOARD REPORTS

Summary: National Audit Office
(NAO) Report on the Parole Board —
February 2017

The NAO conducted an investigation of
the Parole Board’s performance in rela-
tion to the back log of outstanding pa-
role cases, which has led to increased
delays and costs.

There are 215 independent Board
members. The Board holds more than
15,000 paper hearings and more than
7,000 oral hearing each year. However,
the ruling in Osborn in October 2013
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resulted in more cases being eligible for
oral hearings. The number heard by the
Board increased from 4,628 in 2012-13
t0 6,872 in 2014-15.

The Board had had a backlog of out-
standing cases for several years but be-
tween October 2013 and January 2015
the numbers increased by 143%. In
January 2015 there were 3,163 cases
that had passed the Board’s target date.
In September 2016 of the 2,117 cases
heard, 13% were more than a year past
their target date. At that time, there
were just under 4,000 prisoners serving
IPP sentences, 84% of whom were over
tariff. In addition the backlog meant that
older and more complex cases have
been less likely to be heard as determi-
nate recall cases were prioritised; in
September 2016 the oldest of these
cases had an original target date in
2009.

The back log has been made worse by
the fact that once listed, 34% of the
hearings were deferred and more than
half were deferred or adjourned on the
day. The most common reason for this
was the unavailability or incomplete-
ness of reports. In addition, the reason
that 40% of the cases that the Board
was unable to list in December 2015
was due to the unavailability of a psy-
chologist member.

The backlog has also caused an in-
crease in costs; the cost of an oral hear-
ing is five times that of a paper hearing.
Spending on members fees has in-
creased by 43%. Furthermore, the
Board has had to pay compensation for
delayed hearings. Since 2011-12 the
Board has paid out £1.1 million in com-
pensation; in 2015-16 it paid out
£554,000.

The NAO found that the Board had tried
to deal with the backlog. A new model
Member Case Assessment had led to



an increase in listings per month. In
September 2016, under its new Chair-
man, the Board launched a new strate-
gy; one of its priorities was to prioritise
the safe release of IPP prisoners and
also to reduce deferrals and adjourn-
ments. This has been partially effective.
In July 2016, the Board set a target of
reducing the number of IPP prisoners
by 1,500 by 2020. The Board has been
trialling paperless parole reviews. The
numbers of members had been falling
but in September 2016, 104 new mem-
bers were recruited, seven of which are
psychiatrists and 20 are psychologists.
Despite this, the Board'’s original target
date of reducing all outstanding cases
to 1,200 by April 2017 has slipped to
December 2017.

Summary: Parole Board’s Update on
Determinate Sentence Prisoner Pi-
lots — March 2017

There has been a steady increase in
the number of recommendations for oral
hearings for determinate recall cases.
Under the Listings Prioritisation Frame-
work, recall cases are prioritised over
indeterminate cases. This has meant
that the back log of indeterminate pris-
oners’ cases, particularly post tariff cas-
es, has built up.

To deal with this, the Board has
adapted its approach to listing oral
hearings. It trialled four pilots from Au-
gust to December 2016:

1. The Board collaborated with PPCS to
increase the use of Executive Re-
lease.

Between April and December 2016:

e PPCS reviewed 2,610 prisoners
and released 1,192 (46%)
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e The Board released 2% of the
8,061 referrals of determinate re-
call cases at the Member Case
Assessment stage.

The ModJ is reviewing the guidance
on recalling offenders. The guidance
is likely to mean an increase in Fixed
Term Recalls.

2. The Board extended the Sentence
Expiry Date cut-off for determinate
recall cases from 12- 24 weeks. The
identified benefits of this did not ap-
pear to have been borne out. The
Board is looking at alternative solu-
tions.

3. The Board made changes to the List-
ing Prioritisation Framework. During
the pilot, recall cases were no longer
prioritised. A full review of this pilot is
yet to take place.

4. The Board trialled dedicated oral
hearings for determinate recalls in
regional hubs. The Board worked
with the Ministry of Justice and HM
Court Service to find potential sites.
The Board trialled ‘remote’ hearings
at the Royal Courts of Justice. It is
due to start a routine listing there for
stand-alone single member determi-
nate recall hearings on a monthly
basis.
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